BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

C Award @ Contract C Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 1/8/19

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award []

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):
Aetna Life Insurance Company

*Project Title/Description:
Medical Benefits Administrative Services-Third Party Administration and Employee Assistance Program

*Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-PO-18-189, Amendment No. 1. This amendment revises the
scope of services by removing counseling sessions for Public Safety personnel and replaces Exhibit I.
Administering Department: Human Resources.

*Procurement Method:

Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.020, Competitive Sealed Proposals, on January 16, 2018, the
Board of Supervisors approved an award of contract for an initial term of five (5) years and a not-to-exceed amount
of $15,000,000.00 with five (5) one-year renewal options.

Public Safety personnel traumatic event counseling is removed from the scope of services from this contract due to
the complexity of requirements enacted by Arizona House Bill 2502, responsibilities for traumatic event counseling
for Public Safety Personnel have been assumed by Risk Management.

PRCUID:264063
Attachment: Contract Amendment No.1.

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:
Provision of integrated claims administration for pharmacy services.

*Public Benefit:
Cost effective integrated health benefits program.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:
Active review of various reports that monitor the overall effectiveness of claims administration and formulary

management.

*Retroactive:
Yes, amendment was processed with the earliest possible effective date to avoid paying the vendor more than necessary.

To.COB 19foH/IE (1)
Vers' H
Pgs. 3

Revised 8/2017 Page 1 of 2



Contract/ Award Information

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e.,156-123):

Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):

[] Expense Amount: $* (1 Revenue Amount: $

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? (Yes (UNo If Yes $ %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? [J Yes [JNo
*|s the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? [JYes [JNo

If Yes, altach Risk's approval '
Vendor is using a Social Security Number? (] Yes [JNo

If Yeos, attach the required form per Administralive Procedure 22-73,
Amendment / Revised Award Information
Document Type: MA Department Code: PO Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 18-189
Amendment No.: 1 AMS Version No.: 4
Effective Date: 12/01/18 New Termination Date:

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):

(s)Expense or C Revenus (Increase (>Decrease  Amount This Amendment: $
Is there revenue included? CYes ('No IfYes$
*Funding Source(s) required: '
Funding from General Fund? (Yes ( No IfYes $ %
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) C Award (;Amendment
Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e.,15-123):
Effective Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number:
[J Match Amount: $ , [] Revenue Amount: $

*All Funding Source(s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? (Yes ("No [fYes$ ' %

If Yes $ %

*Match funding from other sources? (’Yes ("No
*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are recelved, Is funding coming directly from the
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?

Contact: Kelsey Braun, Procurement Officer &V .

AW Al

Department: Procurement )" V') ,Q,,_-/-k\ /)\,Haq( (& T}i&yyhone 520-724-7466

Department Director SlgnaturelDate'\

Deputy County Administrator Slgnatu}aBate 4 A
County Administrator Signature/Date: / o
[4 [

(Required for Boerd Agenda/Addendum [tems) /
Revised 8/2017 Page 2 of 2



Assistance Program

Contractor: Aetna Life Insurance Company
151 Farmington Ave.
Hartford, CT 06156

Contract No.: MA-PO-18-189

Contract Amendment No.: 1

Pima County Department of Human Resources

Project: Medical Benefits Administrative Services-
Third Party Administration and Employee

C

MENDME
number

(1N | | /\.{’“" .

must appear
correspondence
pertaining {0

NO. N\A Po—ﬂo —(\%O\

on all
and
this

Orig. Contract Term: 07/01/2018 - 06/30/2023
Termination Date Prior Amendment: 06/30/23

Orig. Amount:

$15,000,000.00

Prior Amendments Amount:

Termination Date This Amendment: 06/30/23 This Amendment Amount: !
Revised Total Amount: $15,000,000.00
CONTRACT AMENDMENT

The parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows:

1. Background and Purpose. This contract was originally put in place to provide Pima County

with a cost effective, integrated health benefits program. This amendment is required to
remove counseling sessions for public safety personnel.

2. Scope of Services. Exhibit C Employee Assistance Program (EAP) Services Scope of
Work, as incorporated into the Agreement, is hereby amended as follows:

Remove “Public Safety personnel that experience traumatic events must be able to receive

up to twelve (12) counseling sessions per year” from item three (3).

3. Compensation and Payment.

Exhibit I: Fee Schedule-EAP is replaced in its entirety by Exhibit -Amendment 1: Fee

Schedule-EAP (1 page).

The effective date of this Amendment is December 1, 2018.




MA-PO-18-189

Amendment 1

All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and are

binding upon the parties.
PIMA COUNTY

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Date

ATTEST

Clerk of the Board

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Deputy County Attorney
Jonathan Pinkney

CONTRACTOR

Pl

Authorized Officer Signature

Hyong Un, ND - Head of EAP & Chief Psychiatric Officer
Printed Name and Title

12/13/18
Date

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT

N[

Cathy Bohland, Human Resources Director

12-[5)1%,

Print DCA Name

i2/2/19

Date

7

Date



00°0SZS

00°05¢5

00°0S2$

00'0525

00°0SZ$

JWI] aA0qy JUapPIdU] [BJ1311]) JOy JNOH/31RY

luapioul Jad sinoy oz
03 dn yum paywijun

juapidul Jad sanoy oz
03 dn yum pajwijun

uapidul Jad sunoy Qg
03 dn yum paywijun

uapIdul Jad sinoy Qg
03 dn yum pawiun

Juapidul Jad sinoy g
01 dn yum paywijun

SINOH JUBPIOU| [BII3LD)

00°0STS 00°0STS 00°0STS 00°0STS 00°0STS INoH/auwil| |aaed ]
00°052S 00°0STS 00°0525 00°05T$ 000STS 3w aA0qy 3ulules] Joy INOH/33ey
joz 0z 0z 0z 0z papn|au| sinoy Suutes)
8S'TS 8S'TS SS'TS SS'1S SS'TS 224 (LIUON Jod 2aA0jdw3 J34) NdId
€¢0¢Z-7zoe zoe-120e T20¢-020¢2 020¢-610¢C 610Z/0€/9-8102/1/2T
G lea)\ v ieaj € 1ed) T deaj 6T0Z-8T07 wea3oud aruelsissy aakojdw3
T Jeaj

T JuBWpUSWY-| HQIYX3

dv3 - 3|npayos saa4




